a 1 1 1 .

Bibliothèque interuniversitaire de la Communauté française de Belgique | asbl

THIS LICENSE IS AGREED	this day of .	

### BETWEEN

Represented by:
Hereafter called "the Publisher"
and
Represented by

Hereafter called "the Licensee"

**WHEREAS** the Publisher holds the copyrights on the Materials subject to this License **AND WHEREAS** the Publisher desires to grant to the Licensee the right to use the Licensed Materials in exchange for a Fee, subject to the terms and conditions of this License.

### IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

### **ARTICLE 1: DEFINITIONS**

In this license, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

Acknowledgement of the source:	authors' names or the Publisher's copyright notices or oth				
	means of identification or disclaimers as they appear in the				
	Licensed Materials or are defined in Schedule 2.				

Authorized Users Current Members of staff, students or "Walk in Users". Current Members of staff will include: current members of the Licensee including current members of the faculty, including researchers, and other staff at the Licensee's institution (whether on a permanent, temporary, contract or visiting basis);

• Students will include : individuals who are currently studying at the Licensee (including but not limited to undergraduates and postgraduates);

For the avoidance of doubt, students and current members of staff who have been issued by the Licensee with a password or other authentication are permitted to access the Secure Network from within the Library Premises or from such other places where they work or study (including but not limited to their offices and homes, halls of residence and student dormitories);

- Walk in Users shall include: other persons who are permitted to use a Licensee's library or information service and permitted to access the Secure Network but only from computer terminals or otherwise within the physical premises of the Licensee. For the avoidance of doubt, Walk in Users may be granted access via wired or wireless networks whilst on the physical premises of the licensee in accordance with the terms of this agreement.
- Commercial Use Use for the purposes of profit (whether by or for the Licensee or an Authorized User) by means of sale, resale, loan, transfer, hire or other form of exploitation of the Licensed Materials. For the avoidance of doubt, neither recovery of direct costs by the Licensee from Authorized Users, nor use by the Licensee or by an Authorized User of the Licensed Materials in the course of research funded or performed by a commercial organization is deemed to be Commercial Use. The use of metadata by commercial search machines does not constitute commercial use as long as that metadata is not sold, lent, distributed otherwise or re-licensed via that search machine or the access to that metadata on that search machine is exclusively being charged for.
- **Consortium** Bibliothèque interuniversitaire de la Communauté française de Belgique (BICfB)): non-profit organization which the Licensee contracts out the agreement negotiation and which may act for the Licensee in analyzing the usage, License and administrative data and for other study purposes.
- AgentCommercial society which acts as an intermediary between the<br/>Licensee and the Publisher for administrative and/or accounting<br/>management of the subscription to the Licensed Material, as set out<br/>in Schedule 2.

Course Packs	A collection or compilation of materials (e.g. book chapters, journal articles) assembled by members of staff of the Licensee for use by Authorized Users in a class for the purposes of instruction.
Electronic Reserve	Electronic copies of materials (e.g. book chapters, journal articles) stored on the Secure Network by the Licensee or for use by Authorized Users in connection with specific courses of instruction offered by the Licensee.
Fee	Fee as set out in Schedule 2.
Licensed Materials	The electronic material as set out in Schedule 1.
Secure Network	A network (whether a standalone network or a virtual network within the Internet) which is only accessible through the use of Internet Protocol ("IP") address(es) indicated by the Licensee on Schedule 2 and/or usernames and passwords and/or delegated authentication mechanism, for example VPN, Shibboleth and EZPROXY, as also identified on Schedule 2 or by another means of comparable future developments of authentication agreed between the Publisher and the Licensee.
Server	The server, either the Publisher's server or a third party server designated by the Publisher, on which the Licensed Materials are mounted and may be accessed.

# ARTICLE 2: AGREEMENT

- 2.1 The Publisher grants to the Licensee the non-exclusive and non-transferable right, to give Authorized Users access to the Licensed Materials via a Secure Network for the purposes of research, teaching and private study, subject to the terms and conditions of this License, and the Licensee agrees to pay the Fee.
- 2.2 For full-text products (e-journals or e-books), the Publisher hereby grants to the Licensee, subject to and in accordance with the terms of this License Agreement, a non-exclusive license for the metadata associated with the Licensed Material for use in local library catalogs, union catalogs, and such other library and information systems including but not limited to search machines of Licensee and third parties.
- 2.3 This License shall start on and shall remain in force until dates defined in Schedule 2, and shall then terminate unless the parties agree in writing to renew or extend the License on the same terms or as may be agreed in writing at the time.
- 2.4 On termination of this License, the Publisher shall provide continuing access for Authorized Users to the Licensed Materials which was paid for within the subscription year(s), either from the Server or from an external archive as described in Schedule 2.

## **ARTICLE 3: USAGE RIGHTS**

## 3.1 Usage Rights of the Licensee

The Licensee, subject to clause 4 below, may:

- 3.1.1. Allow Authorized Users to have access to the Licensed Materials from the Server via the Secure Network.
- 3.1.2 Make [temporary] local electronic copies [by means of caching {or mirrored storage}] of all or part of the Licensed Materials as are necessary solely to ensure efficient use by Authorized Users.
- 3.1.3 Provide single printed or electronic copies of single articles at the request of individual Authorized Users or, from time to time, non-affiliated third parties which will make no commercial use of it.
- 3.1.4 Incorporate parts of the Licensed Materials in printed and electronic Course Packs, Electronic Reserve collections, and in any other material (including but not limited to multi-media works) for the use of Authorized Users in the course of instruction, but not for Commercial Use. Each such item shall carry appropriate acknowledgement of the source. Copies of such items shall be deleted by the Licensee when they are no longer used for such purpose.
- 3.1.5 Display, download or print parts of the Licensed Materials for the purpose of internal marketing or testing or for training Authorized Users or groups of Authorized Users.
- 3.1.6 Supply to an Authorized User of another Academic, Research or other noncommercial library a copy of an individual document being part of the Licensed Materials by post, fax or electronic transmission via the Internet or otherwise, for the purposes of research or private study and not for Commercial Use (Inter-Library Loan, ILL).

### 3.2 Usage Rights of the Authorized Users

Authorized Users may, in accordance with the copyright law of Belgium and subject to clause 4 below:

- 3.2.1 Search, view, retrieve and display the Licensed Materials.
- 3.2.2 Electronically save individual articles or items of the Licensed Materials for personal use.
- 3.2.3 Print off a copy of parts of the Licensed Materials.
- 3.2.4 Distribute a copy of individual articles or items of the Licensed Materials in print or electronic form to other Authorized Users or to third party colleagues for their scholarly, research or teaching purpose; for the avoidance of doubt, this sub-clause shall include the creation of Course Packs and Electronic Reserves.
- 3.2.5 Publicly display or <u>communicate to the public</u> parts of the Licensed Material during a presentation, seminar, conference, workshop, or other similar activity.

- 3.2.6 If they are staff members of the Licensee, save and deposit in perpetuity the parts of the Licensed Material of which they are the authors on networks of the Licensee, including but not limited to institutional repositories.
- 3.3 Nothing in this License shall in any way exclude, modify or affect any of the Licensee's rights and privileges under the copyright laws of Belgium.

## **ARTICLE 4: PROHIBITED USES**

#### 4.1 **Under copyright Law**

Neither the Licensee nor the Authorized Users may:

- 4.1.1 Remove or alter the authors' names or the Publisher's copyright notices or other means of identification or disclaimers as they appear in the Licensed Materials.
- 4.1.2 Systematically make print or electronic copies of multiple extracts of the Licensed Materials for any purpose. This restriction will not concern the publications of the members of the Licensee.
- 4.1.3 Mount or distribute any part of the Licensed Materials on any electronic network, including without limitation the Internet and the World Wide Web, other than the Secure Network.

### 4.2 **Publisher's permissions**

The Publisher's written permission must be obtained in order to:

- 4.2.1 Use all or any part of the Licensed Materials for any Commercial Use;
- 4.2.2 Systematically distribute or make available the whole or any/significant part of the Licensed Materials to anyone other than Authorized Users;
- 4.2.3 Publish, distribute or make available the Licensed Materials, works based on the Licensed Materials or works which combine them with any other material, other than as permitted in this License;
- 4.2.4 Alter, abridge, adapt or modify the Licensed Materials, except to the extent necessary to make them perceptible on a computer screen to Authorized Users or as otherwise permitted in this License.

### **ARTICLE 5: FEE AND PAYMENT TERMS**

The Licensee shall, in consideration for the rights granted under this License, pay the Fee as determined in Schedule 2 within fifty (50) days of receipt of invoice and, if applicable, within fifty (50) days of receipt of invoice relating to each subsequent license, unless the invoice has been contested within twenty (30) days of receipt. For the avoidance of doubt, the Fee shall be exclusive of any sales, use, value added or similar taxes and the Licensee shall be liable for any such taxes in addition to the Fee. The Licensee may choose to pay the Fee either directly to the Publisher or through an Agent (entitled to receive any refund of the Fee on behalf of the Licensee) as set out in Schedule 2.

## ARTICLE 6: PUBLISHER'S UNDERTAKINGS

### 6.1 Warranties and indemnities

The Publisher warrants to the Licensee that the Licensed Materials do not infringe the copyright or any other proprietary or intellectual property rights of any person. The Publisher shall indemnify and hold the Licensee harmless from and against any loss, damage, costs, liability and expenses (including reasonable legal and professional fees) arising out of any legal action taken against the Licensee or any of its Members claiming actual or alleged infringement of such rights. This indemnity shall survive the termination of this License for any reason. This indemnity shall not apply if the Licensee or any of its Members has amended the Licensed Materials in any way not permitted by this License.

#### 6.2 **Access to Licensed Materials and Publisher's performance's obligations** The Publisher shall:

- 6.2.1 Make the Licensed Materials available to the Licensee from the Server in the media, format and time schedule specified in Schedule 1. The Publisher will notify the Licensee and, if applicable, the Agent at least sixty (60) days in advance of any anticipated specification change applicable to the Licensed Materials. If the changes render the Licensed Materials less useful in a material respect to the Licensee, the Licensee may within thirty days of such notice treat such changes as a breach of this License under clause 9.1.2 and 9.1.5;
- 6.2.2 For current publications and excepted in case of embargo, use reasonable endeavors to make available the electronic copy of each journal issue in the Licensed Materials not later than 10 days after publication of the printed version. In the event that for technical reasons this is not possible for any particular part of the material, as a matter of course, such part of the material shall be identified at the time of licensing, together with such reasons;
- 6.2.3 Provide the Licensee and, if applicable, the Agent, upon the start of this License, with information sufficient to enable the Licensee to access the Licensed Materials, including at least, free of charge:
  - the list or the access data to the list of the Licensed Materials in a format complying with the KBART recommendations; this list will be updated at least once a year, monthly if it is subject to frequent modification, at a date and frequency agreed by the parties and set out in Schedule 2.
  - The corresponding metadata to the Licensed materials in MARC 21 and/or UNIMARC format; the Publisher will use all best efforts to provide correct catalog records.
- 6.2.4 Use reasonable endeavors to ensure that the Server has adequate capacity and bandwidth to support the usage of the Licensee at a level commensurate with the standards of availability for information services of similar scope operating via the World Wide Web, as such standards evolve from time to time over the term of this License;

- 6.2.5 Use reasonable endeavors to make the Licensed Materials available to the Licensee and to Authorized Users at all times and on a twenty-four hour basis, save for routine maintenance (which shall be notified to the Licensee in advance wherever possible and shall take place outside of the office hours), and to restore access to the Licensed Materials as soon as possible in the event of an interruption or suspension of the service. If the Publisher is unable to provide the Licensee with access to the Licensed Materials for a period exceeding three (3) consecutive days, then the Publisher shall refund to the Licensee (or, if applicable, the Agent) the amount of the Fees calculated by dividing the number of days of downtime by 365 and multiplied by the amount of the Fees for the current year;
- 6.2.6 Provide an annual list of changes made to the Licensed Materials complying with the KBART recommendation (published by the UK Serials Group (UKSG).
- 6.2.7 Use reasonable endeavors to provide the Licensee with a method which enable him to automatically check the availability and access to the Licensed Materials; such a method shall be described in Schedule 1.
- 6.2.8 Use all best efforts to comply with the Open URL Standard (NISO Z39.88)
- 6.2.9 Use all best efforts to comply with the W3C standards (http://www.w3.org/WAI/Resources/#in)
- 6.2.10 Use all best efforts to comply with the ONIX standard for machine readable licenses (<u>http://wwwediteur.org/onix\_licensing.html</u>)

#### 6.3 **Open Access Materials**

If the Licensed Materials are journals or books, the Publisher will provide the Licensee with the yearly updated list of Open Access articles included in the Licensed Materials. If the Open Access articles represent more than two per cent (2%) of the Licensed Materials, the Publisher shall apply a proportional discount on the annual Fees.

#### 6.4 Withdrawal of Licensed Materials

The Publisher reserves the right at any time to withdraw from the Licensed Materials any item or part of an item for which it no longer retains the right to publish. The Publisher shall in this case give written notice to the Licensee of such withdrawal, at least 30 days before the effective withdrawal. The Publisher also reserves the right at any time to withdraw from the Licensed Materials any item or part of an item which it has reasonable grounds to believe infringes copyright or is defamatory, obscene, unlawful or otherwise objectionable. In such a case, the Publisher shall give written notice to the Licensee at least immediately after the content has been withdrawn.

If the withdrawal represents more than five per cent (5%) per year of the Licensed Materials, the Publisher shall refund to the Licensee that part of the Fee that is in proportion to the amount of material withdrawn and the remaining un-expired portion of the Subscription Period. Moreover, if the withdrawal results in the Licensed Materials being no longer useful to the Licensee, the Licensee may within thirty (30) days of such notice treat such changes as a breach of this License under clause 9.1.2 and 9.1.5.

#### 6.5 **Improvements and additions to the Licensed Materials**

The Publisher reserves the right at any time to add to the Licensed Materials any item or part of an item for which it retains the right to publish. The Publisher shall in this case give written notice to the Licensee of such addition, at least 30 days before the effective addition, and, if the access to this new content is not possible without additional costs, give the Licensee the choice either to pay for this new content a determined fee that shall be defined in an amendment to this License, or not to have access to this additional content.

### 6.5.1 Transferred Titles

If the Publisher acquires the rights on Journal titles previously subscribed to another publisher by the Licensee, these titles shall not be included in the Licensed Materials without prior agreement from the Licensee.

### 6.5.2 Improved Versions

If the Publisher brings Improved Versions onto the market, the Improved Versions shall be considered to constitute Licensed Material pursuant to the Agreement.

### 6.6 **Option to substitute part of Licensed Materials**

If the Licensed Materials contain access to the text of Journal titles, the Publisher shall offer the Licensee the possibility to substitute yearly a part of Licensed Journal Titles with other Journal Titles published by the Publisher, according to modalities defined in Schedule 2.

### 6.7 Archival rights and long-term preservation

The Publisher undertakes to provide, or to make arrangements for a third party to provide, an archive of the Licensed Materials for the purposes of long term preservation of the Licensed Materials, and to permit Authorized Users to access such archive after termination of this License or in the event the Publisher ceases to publish a part or parts of the Licensed Materials, as defined in Schedule 2; the Publisher will be able to provide the Licensee on request with a list of the Licensed Materials available in archives, complying with the KBART recommendation (published by the UK Serials Group (UKSG).

#### 6.8 Usage Data Reports

The Publisher shall provide to the Licensee and the Consortium or facilitate the collection and provision to the Licensee, the Publisher and the Consortium of usage data on the number of titles of articles downloaded or printed, on monthly basis, for the Publisher's and the Licensee's private internal use only. Such usage data shall be compiled in a manner consistent with applicable privacy and data protection laws and the anonymity of individual users and the confidentiality of their searches shall be fully protected, and complying with the COUNTER Code of Practice, version 3 and above. In the case that the Publisher assigns its rights to another party under clause 10.4, the Licensee may at its discretion require the assignee either to keep such usage information confidential or to destroy it;

#### 6.9 **Disclaimer**

Except as expressly provided in this License, the Publisher makes no representations or warranties of any kind, express or implied, including, but not limited to, warranties of design, accuracy of the information contained in the Licensed Materials, merchantability or fitness of use for a particular purpose. The Licensed Materials are supplied 'as is';

### 6.10 **Limitation of Liability**

Except as provided in clause 6.1, under no circumstances shall the Publisher be liable to the Licensee or any other person, including but not limited to Authorized Users, for any special, exemplary, incidental or consequential damages of any character arising out of the inability to use, or the use of, the Licensed Materials.

## ARTICLE 7: LICENSEE'S UNDERTAKINGS

### 7.1 Notification of Licensee's Access Information

The Licensee shall provide the Publisher, within ten (10) days of the date of the signature of this Agreement, with information sufficient to enable the Publisher to provide access to the Licensed Materials in accordance with its obligation under clause 7.2.3. Should the Licensee make any significant change to such information, it will notify the Publisher not less than ten (10) days before the change takes effect.

### 7.2 **Protection from Unauthorized Access and Use**

The Licensee shall use reasonable endeavors to:

- 7.2.1 Ensure that all Authorized Users are appropriately notified of the importance of respecting the intellectual property rights in the Licensed Materials;
- 7.2.2 Notify Authorized Users of the terms and conditions of this License and take reasonable steps to protect the Licensed Materials from unauthorized use or other breach of this License;
- 7.2.3 Ensure that only Authorized Users are permitted access to the Licensed Materials;
- 7.2.3 Inform the Publisher immediately upon becoming aware of any unauthorized use or other breach, and take all reasonable and appropriate steps to stop such unauthorized activity.

### 7.3 **Limitation of Liability**

Nothing in this License shall make the Licensee liable for breach of the terms of the License by any Authorized User provided that the Licensee did not cause, knowingly assist or condone the continuation of such breach to continue after becoming aware of an actual breach having occurred.

### 7.4 Warranties and indemnities

The warranties and indemnities by the Licensee herein are made only to the extent allowed by law.

### **ARTICLE 8: DEEP DISCOUNT PRICE AND OTHER DISCOUNTS**

8.1 The Publisher shall, according to the type of the Licensed Materials, offer the Licensee and/or Authorized Users discounts to purchase printed copies of the Licensed Materials, as set out in Schedule 2.

### **ARTICLE 9: TERM AND TERMINATION**

### 9.1 **Earlier termination**

In addition to automatic termination (unless renewed) under clause 2.2, this License shall be terminated in the following particular cases:

#### 9.1.1 Default of Payment

If the Licensee willfully defaults in making payment of the Fee as provided in this License and fails to remedy such default within sixty (60) days of notification in writing by the Publisher;

9.1.2 Breach in terms by the Publisher

If the Publisher commits a material and persistent breach of any term of this License and fails to remedy the breach within thirty (30) days after written notice given hereof by the Licensee;

9.1.3 Breach in terms by the Licensee

If the Licensee commits a willful material and persistent breach of the Publisher's copyright or other intellectual property rights or of the provisions of clause 3 in respect of usage rights or of clause 4 in respect of prohibited uses;

9.1.4 Insufficient funds allocated

Upon thirty (30) days' notice given by the Licensee, if sufficient funds are not provided, allocated or allotted to the Licensee in future government-approved budgets of the Licensee (or reasonably available or excepted to become available from other sources at the time the Licensee's payment obligation attaches) to permit the Licensee, in the exercise of its reasonable administrative discretion, to continue this License.

### 9.1.5 Insolvability

If either party shall be liquidated, becomes insolvent or suffers any other insolvency or bankruptcy process or seeks any protection from its creditor or is unable to pay its debts as and when the fall dues.

#### 9.2 **Rights and Obligations on Termination**

On termination all rights and obligations of the parties automatically terminate except for obligations in respect of Licensed Materials to which access continues to be permitted as provided in clauses 2.4 and 6.7.

On termination of this License by the Publisher for cause, as specified in clauses 9.1.1 and 9.1.3, the Licensee shall immediately cease to distribute or make available the Licensed Materials to Authorized Users except as provided in clauses 2.4 and 6.7.

On termination of this License by the Licensee for cause, as specified in clause 9.1.2 above, the Publisher shall forthwith refund the proportion of the Fee that represents the paid but unexpired part of the Subscription Period.

### ARTICLE 10 : GENERAL

### 10.1 Entire Agreement

This License constitutes the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes all prior communications, understandings and agreements relating to the subject matter of this License, whether oral or written, except the specification of the public procurements.

### 10.2 **Confidentiality**

Each party shall use its best endeavors to safeguard the intellectual property, confidential information and proprietary rights of the other party.

However, the Licensee has the right to communicate all of part of the information contained in this License or the attached Schedules to the Consortium and other non-profit third parties, provided that such third-parties will consider this information as confidential and use its best endeavors to safeguard the intellectual property and proprietary rights of the Publisher.

#### 10.3 Modification

Amendments to this License and to the Schedules to this License are only valid if they are recorded in writing and signed by both parties.

#### 10.4 Assignment

This License may not be assigned by either party to any other person or organization, nor may either party sub-contract any of its obligations without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall not unreasonably be withheld.

If rights in all or any part of the Licensed Materials are assigned to another publisher, the Publisher shall ensure that the terms and conditions of this License are maintained. The Publisher will make commercially reasonable efforts to comply with the TRANSFER Code of Practice, Version 2.0 and above, published by the UK Serial Groups (USKG).

#### 10.5 Notices

All notices given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and delivered to the party to whom such notice is directed at the address specified in Schedule 2 or the facsimile number or electronic mail address as such party shall have designated in Schedule 2. All such notices shall be deemed to have been received within 14 days of posting.

#### 10.6 Force Majeure

Neither party's delay nor failure to perform any provision of this License, as result of circumstances beyond its control (including, without limitation, war, strikes, floods, governmental restrictions, power, telecommunications or Internet failures, or damage to or destruction of any network facilities) shall be deemed to be, or to give rise to, a breach of this License.

#### 10.7 Severability

The invalidity or un-enforceability of any provision of this License shall not affect the continuation or enforceability of the remainder of this License.

#### 10.8 **Waiver**

Either party's waiver, or failure to require performance by the other, of any provision of this License, will not affect its full right to require such performance at any subsequent time, or be taken or held to be a waiver of the provision itself.

#### 10.9 Governing law

Regardless of the place of its physical execution, this License shall be governed by Belgian law.

#### 10.10 Jurisdiction

Any dispute arising out of in connection with this agreement, which can't be settled in an amicable way, shall be exclusively settled by the Courts of Belgium, as set out in Schedule 2.

As witness hereof, the parties have caused this agreement to be signed by their duly authorized representatives on the date first above written.

#### FOR THE PUBLISHER:

Name	 •••	 	 	• • •	• • •	
Title:	 •••	 	 	•••		

## FOR THE LICENSEE:

Name	
Title:	

## Schedules:

Schedule 1: Licensed Materials/Access/Updates

Schedule 2: Agreement's Dates/Fees Licensee's information/Publisher's information Swapping, Cancelling and Discounts Long-term Access Jurisdiction



asbl

BICfB – Electronic subscription License v.1 – 01/2012 http://www.bicfb.be/htm/negociation/licence.htm

# BICfB SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT Schedule 1 Licensed Materials/Access/Updates

[List of the Licenced Materials, with mention of Access url, Years of Access & Update times]

[Access Modalities to corresponding Metadata]

[Access Modalities to Administrative interface and Usage Statistics]

[Method to automatically check the availability/accessibility of the Licensed Materials]



Bibliothèque interuniversitaire de la Communauté française de Belgique | asbl BICfB – Electronic subscription License v.1 – 01/2012 http://www.bicfb.be/htm/negociation/licence.htm

#### **BICfB SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT**

Schedule 2 Agreement's Dates/Fees Licensee's information/Publisher's information Swapping, Cancelling and Discounts

> Long-term Access Jurisdiction

**Dates of the Agreement** (see § 2.3.):

This License shall start on [date] and shall remain in force until [date].

Licensee's information [Name and address] [Authorized sites]

Authentication [IP Address] [Remote Access technology] [Number of authorized Users / CCU]

**Primary Contact** [Name and address]

Agent / Billing Contact [Name and address]

Shipping Contact [Name and address]

#### Fees

[If multi-year agreement or multi-products agreement, the fees must be specified per year and per product]

#### **Option to Substitute Licensed Materials**

The Licensee may substitute any of the Licensed Materials item [identified on Annex ...] with one or more other item published by the Publisher [identified on Annex ...] of total comparable value (in current year list price) once annually upon notice to the Publisher by [date] prior to the start of the next calendar year or at any time upon mutual agreement of the parties in writing.

#### **Option to Cancel Licensed Materials**

The Licensee may cancel each year any of the Licensed Materials item [identified on Annex ...] of total [....] percent value (in current year list price) of the Total value of the Licensed Materials upon notice to the Publisher by [date] prior to the start of the next calendar year or at any time upon mutual agreement of the parties in writing.

**DDP & other discounts for printed Materials** (see § 8.1.):

[Deep discount Price, Special buying price for students, etc.]



BICfB – Electronic subscription License *v*.*1* – *01/2012* http://www.bicfb.be/htm/negociation/licence.htm

### Long-term Access to the Licensed Materials (see § 2.2 and 6.7.)

[Server on which the Licensed Materials shall be available after termination of this Licence] [Publisher Contract(s) with Third parties for long term preservation / Archival of the Licensed Materials]

### **Publisher's information** [Name and address]

**Primary Contact** [Name and address]

**Jurisdiction** (see § 10.10.) Courts of [...], Belgium